[F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/AAI-Calicut/CP-III/2021-26] Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Addendum to Order No. 39/2021-22

AERA Building, Administrative Complex, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi – 110003.

Date of issue: 08th March, 2022

Airport Operator: Airports Authority of India

Airport : Calicut International Airport, Calicut

In the matter of determination of aeronautical tariff for Calicut International Airport, Calicut (CCJ) for the Third Control Period (01.04.2021-31.03.2026)

- 1. Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ("AERA" or "Authority") vide Order No. 39/2021-22 dated 11th February 2022 had determined the aeronautical tariff for Calicut International Airport, Calicut for 3rd Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026).
- 2. The Authority vide its decision no. 16.2 of the Order No. 39/ 2021-22 had decided that the UDF rates will be effective from 01.04.2022.
- 3. Subsequent to the issue of order, AAI vide its email dated 02.03.2022 has submitted the following for the consideration of the Authority.

"Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01.04.2022"

4. Based on its examination, the Authority is of the view that this insertion will bring more clarity regarding the applicability of revised UDF charges on tickets issued on or after 01.04.2022. The Authority, therefore, decides to consider the same as an insertion under para 17.1.4 of the Order No. 39/2021-22 for the Third Control Period.

ORDER

5. The Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, and the facts and clarifications placed on record before the Authority, decides and orders to insert the following as point (5) under para 17.1.4 of the Order no. 39/2021-22:

"Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after 01.04.2022".

6. The other terms and conditions of the Order No. 39/2021-22 dated 11.02.2022 shall remain unchanged.

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

(Col. Manu Sooden) Secretary

The Chairman, Airports Authority of India, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003.

Copy to:

Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung – 110003.

Directorate General of Civil Aviation, for issue of AIC

Safdarning Airport, New Delhi

nomic Regulator